(2) The Landlord and Tenant (Temporary Provisions) Act 1948* is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section twelve of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words "thirty-first day of December, 1948" and substituting therefor the words "thirtieth day of June, 1949".

* No. 28 of 1948.

PARLIAMENTARY SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES.

No. 59 of 1948.

AN ACT to make provision for increases in the rates of Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances and to amend the Ministers of the Crown Act 1923, the Payment of Members Act 1927, the Officers of Parliament Salaries Act 1927, and the Public Works Committee Act 1914.

[15 December, 1948.]

 \mathbf{B}^{E} it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Act 1948.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the 21st day of August, 1948.

Salaries of Ministers.

Short title and com-

mencement.

2 Section eight of the *Ministers of the Crown Act* 1923* is amended by omitting paragraph II. of subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—

- "II. To the person for the time being holding the office of Premier---
 - (a) if such person is the holder of any of the ministerial offices mentioned in the schedule, a salary at the yearly rate of two thousand pounds; or

Duration of Act.

^{*14} Geo. V. No. 2. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 913. Subsequently amended by 7 Geo. VI. No. 36, 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 51, and 11 Geo. VI. No. 51.

(b) if such person is not the holder of any of the said offices a salary (in addition to any other allowance to which he may be entitled as a Member of Parliament) at the yearly rate of four hundred pounds, together, in either case, with an entertainment allowance at the yearly rate of three hundred and fifty pounds.".

3 Section eight A of the Ministers of the Crown Act 1923* Allowances is amended by omitting subsection (1) and substituting Ministers. Honorary therefor the following subsection:-

"(1) There shall be paid and applied out of the Consolidated Revenue, by way of annual salary, to each person for the time being holding the office of Honorary Minister, the sum of one thousand four hundred and fifty pounds.".

4 Section nine of the *Ministers of the Crown Act* 1923^{*} Allowance to is amended by omitting the words "two hundred and fifty" ^{Leader of the} Opposition. and substituting therefor the words "five hundred".

5 The Ministers of the Crown Act 1923* is amended by Schedule to omitting the schedule thereto and substituting therefor the of the Crown Act 1923. following schedule:----

£

"THE SCHEDULE.

Sections 3, 8.

	~
Chief Secretary	1750
Attorney-General	1750
Treasurer	
Minister for Lands and Works	1750
Minister for Agriculture	1750
Minister for Education	

6 After section four of the Payment of Members Act 1927[†] Allowances to Government the following section is inserted:----

Leader in Legislative

"4A.—(1) There shall be paid and applied out of the \tilde{C} ouncil. Consolidated Revenue, by way of annual allowance, to the person holding for the time being the office of Government Leader in the Legislative Council, the sum of three hundred and fifty pounds, in addition to the allowance to which he is entitled by virtue of section four.

(2) No member whilst in receipt out of the Consolidated Revenue of the official salary attached to any of the Ministerial offices mentioned in the second schedule, or of a salary under section eight A of the *Ministers of the Crown Act* 1923*, shall be entitled to receive the allowance referred to in subsection (1) of this section.".

^{* 14} Geo. V. No. 2. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 913. Subsequently amended by 7 Geo. VI. No. 36, 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 51, and 11 Geo. VI. No. 51.
* 18 Geo. V. No. 15. For this Act, as amended to 1936, See Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 916. Subsequently amended by 7 & 8 Geo. VI. No. 83 and 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 50.

Certain members not entitled to allowances. **7** Section six of the Payment of Members Act 1927[†] is amended by inserting after the word "schedule" the words "or of a salary under section eight A of the Ministers of the Crown Act 1923^{*}".

Schedule to the Payment of Members Act 1927.

 \mathbf{f}

ź

8 The Payment of Members Act 1927[†] is amended by omitting the first schedule and substituting therefor the following schedule:—

"THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

Section 4.

Constituency.

Yearly Rate.

	£
Legislative Council Divisions—	
Buckingham	800
Hobart	800
Newdegate	800
Queenborough	800
Monmouth	90 0
Derwent	900
Huon	900
Pembroke	900
Launceston	950
Cornwall	950
Macquarie	950
Meander	950
Tamar	950
Westmorland	950
Mersey	1000
West Devon	1000
Russell	1000
South Esk	1000
Gordon	1050
House of Assembly Divisions-	
Denison	850
Franklin	950
Bass	1000
Wilmot	1000
Darwin	1050 ".

*14 Geo. V. No. 2. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 913. Subsequently amended by 7 Geo. VI. No. 36, 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 51, and 11 Geo. VI. No. 51.

^{† 18} Geo. V. No. 15. For this Act, as amended to 1936, See Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 916. Subsequently amended by 7 & 8 Geo. VI. No. 83 and 9 & 10 Geo. VI. No. 50.

1948. Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances. No. 59.

9 The Officers of Parliament Salaries Act 1927* is amended Schedule to by omitting the schedule thereto and substituting therefor the Parliament following schedule:---Salaries Act 1927.

"THE SCHEDULE.

Section 3.

Office.	Annual Sum. £
Legislative Council—	~
President	400
Chairman of Committees	175
House of Assembly—	
Speaker	400
Chairman of Committees	250 ".

10 Section thirty-two of the Public Works Committee Act Fees to be paid to members of Public Works 1914⁺ is amended—

j

- (a) by omitting from paragraph I. the words "one Committees. pound ten shillings" and substituting therefor the words "three pounds three shillings"; and
- (b) by omitting from paragraph II. the words "one pound five shillings" and substituting therefor the words "two pounds two shillings".

*18 Geo. V. No. 25. See Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 919.

† 5 Geo. V. No. 32. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. I., p. 921. Subsequently amended by No. 16 of 1948.

STRAITS ISLANDS SHIPPING SERVICES SUBSIDIES.

No. 60 of 1948.

AN ACT to make provision for the payment of subsidies to persons carrying on shipping services to the Islands in Bass Straits, and for matters incidental thereto. [15 December, 1948.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:---

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Straits Islands short title, Shipping Services Subsidies Act 1948. ment, and repeal.